LEGISLATIVE BILL 663A

Approved by the Governor May 20, 2015

Introduced by Hadley, 37.

A BILL FOR AN ACT relating to appropriations; to appropriate funds to aid in carrying out the provisions of Legislative Bill 663, One Hundred Fourth Legislature, First Session, 2015; to provide an operative date; and to declare an emergency.

Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. <u>There is hereby appropriated (1) \$39,903 from the General Fund</u> for FY2015-16 and (2) \$81,202 from the General Fund for FY2016-17 to the Supreme Court, for Program 3, to aid in carrying out the provisions of Legislative Bill 663, One Hundred Fourth Legislature, First Session, 2015.

Total expenditures for permanent and temporary salaries and per diems from funds appropriated in this section shall not exceed \$39,332 for FY2015-16 or \$80,041 for FY2016-17.

Sec. 2. There is hereby appropriated (1) \$32,492 from the General Fund FY2015-16 and (2) \$66,122 from the General Fund for FY2016-17 to the for Supreme Court, for Program 4, to aid in carrying out the provisions of Legislative Bill 663, One Hundred Fourth Legislature, First Session, 2015.

<u>Total expenditures for permanent and temporary salaries and per diems from</u> funds appropriated in this section shall not exceed \$32,028 for FY2015-16 or <u>\$65,177 for FY2016-17.</u>

Sec. 3. There is hereby appropriated (1) \$353,281 from the General Fund FY2015-16 and (2) \$718,927 from the General Fund for FY2016-17 to the Supreme Court, for Program 6, to aid in carrying out the provisions of Legislative Bill 663, One Hundred Fourth Legislature, First Session, 2015. Total expenditures for permanent and temporary salaries and per diems from

funds appropriated in this section shall not exceed \$348,232 for FY2015-16 or <u>\$708,652 for FY2016-17.</u>

Sec. 4. There is hereby appropriated (1) \$297,560 from the General Fund FY2015-16 and (2) \$605,535 from the General Fund for FY2016-17 to the for <u>Supreme Court, for Program 7, to aid in carrying out the provisions of</u> <u>Legislative Bill 663, One Hundred Fourth Legislature, First Session, 2015.</u>

<u>Total expenditures for permanent and temporary salaries and per diems from</u> funds appropriated in this section shall not exceed \$293,307 for FY2015-16 or <u>\$596,880 for FY2016-17.</u>

There is hereby appropriated (1) \$39,254 from the Compensation Sec. 5. Court Cash Fund for FY2015-16 and (2) \$80,059 from the Compensation Court Cash Fund for FY2016-17 to the Nebraska Workers' Compensation Court, for Program 526, to aid in carrying out the provisions of Legislative Bill 663, One Hundred Fourth Legislature, First Session, 2015.

<u>Total expenditures for permanent and temporary salaries and per diems from</u> <u>funds appropriated in this section shall not exceed \$36,383 for FY2015-16 or</u>

<u>\$74,038 for FY2016-17.</u> Sec. 6. This act becomes operative on July 1, 2015. Sec. 7. Since an emergency exists, this act takes effect when passed and approved according to law.